
STATE OF ILLINOIS 
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION 

Ameren Transmission Company of 
Illinois, 

Petition for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience and Necessity, pursuant to 
Section 8-406.1 of the Illinois Public 
Utilities Act, and an Order pursuant to 
Section 8-503 of the Public Utilities Act, 
To Construct, Operate and Maintain a New 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

High Voltage Electric Service Line and ) 
Related Facilities in the Counties of Adams, ) 
Brown, Cass, Champaign, Christian, Clark, ) 
Coles, Edgar, Fulton, Macon, Montgomery, ) 
Morgan, Moultrie, Pike, Sangamon, ) 
Schuyler, Scott, and Shelby, Illinois. ) 

Case No. 12-0598 

DIRECT TESTIMONY 
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(Submitted on Behalf of the Shelby County Landowners' Group) 
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NOW COME LARRY DURBIN and GINGER DURBIN (hereinafter referred to 

collectively as "Shelby County Landowners Group") owners of certain lands with the 

geographical area which is the subject of this proceeding, and the geographical area immediately 

surrounding the geographical area which is the subject of this proceeding, by Dove & Dove, 

Attorneys at Law, by Dustin 1. Probst and Elizabeth E. Nohren, two of their attorneys, and for 

their DIRECT TESTIMONY (Submitted on Behalf of the Shelby County Landowners' Group) 

herein say: 

1. That LARRY DURBIN and GINGER DURBIN hereby file the testimony of 

LARRY DURBIN, in AFFIDAVIT form, attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

2. That LARRY DURBIN and GINGER DURBIN hereby file the testimony of 

GINGER DURBIN, in AFFIDAVIT form, attached hereto as Exhibit 2. 



3. LARRY DURBIN and GINGER DURBIN hereby file the testimony of JOSEPH 

WOODALL, in AFFIDAVIT form, attached hereto as Exhibit 3. 

Dove & Dove, Attorneys at Law 
Attorneys for Shelby County Landowners Group 
151 South Morgan Street 
P. O. Box 647 
Shelbyville, Illinois 62565-0647 
Telephone: (217)774-2137 
FAX: (217)774-2234 
dprobst@doveanddove.com 

Respectfully submitted, 

LARRY DURBIN and GINGER 
DURBIN, aJk/a Shelby County 
Landowners Group, 
by Dove & Dove, Attorneys at Law, 

one of their attorneys. 



VERIFICATION 

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) 
) SS 

COUNTY OF SHELBY ) 

I, Dustin L. Probst, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he is authorized to 
execute this DIRECT TESTIMONY (Submitted on Behalf of the Shelby County Landowners' 
Group); that he has read the above and foregoing document, has knowledge of the facts state 
therein; and herewith states that the matters set forth therein are true in substance and in fact. 

Date:S:?2 -/ '3 

Subscrib~and Sworn to before me 
this ~ (jay of March, 2013. 

~.»~~~ 
Notary Public 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
LAURA M. HEUERMAN 

NOTARY PU6UC. STATE Of IllINOI§ 
~ 1i\"~EXPIR£S!J.17.201~ 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I, Dustin L. Probst, an attorney, hereby certifies that he served copies of the foregoing 
DIRECT TESTIMONY (Submitted on Behalf of the Shelby County Landowners' Group )on the 
indiv~uals shown on the below SERVICE LIST, via electronic mail or regular mail, on the 

';?:l." day of March, 2013. 

,/. 
Dustin L. Probst 



John D. Albers 
Donna M. Allen 
Robert H. Alvine 
Gerald Ambrose 
Alisha Anker 
Kelly Armstrong 
Richard C. Balough 
Cheryl Balough 
Kyle C. Barry 
James Bates 
Beth A. Bauer 
Andrew Bequette 
Barbara Bergschnider 
Joseph Bergschnider 
David G. Bockhold 
Theresa M. Bockhold 
Kimberly Bojko 
Sean Brady 
Daniel Breden 
David Brightwell 
Emily Broach 
Charles Burton 
Colleen Check 
Shan Clevenger 
Stephen Clevenger 
Michael Cody 
Hanna Conger 
Anna Mae Copeland 
Pamela Copeland 
Richard Copeland Jr. 
Eric Dearmont 
Erbon Doak 
Erika Dominick 
Matthew Dorsett 
Christopher Ellis 
Walker Filbert 
John Finn 
Edward Fitzhenry 
Christopher Flynn 
Edward Flynn 
Edward Gower 
Susan Gretz 
Adam Guetzow 
Luke Hagedorn 

SERVICE LIST 

jalbers@icc.illinois.gov 
canuplay40@gmail.com 
sarattorneys@hotmail.com 
gambrose@sidley.com 
aanker@ppi.coop 
karmstrong@icc.illinois.gov 
rbalough@balough.com 
cbalough@balough.com 
kyle.barry@huschblackwell.com 
iimb@ibew51.org 
bab@heplerbroom.com 
Andrew@beckettwebber.com 
paul@lynncpa.com 
paul@lynncpa.com 
bockhold@adams.net 
bockhold@adams.net 
bojko@carpenterlipps.com 
sbrady@windonthewires.org 
dbreden@ppi.coop 
dbrightw@icc.illinois.gov 
Emily.broach@dbr.com 
schuylaw@frontiernet.net 
check@camenterlipps.com 
sclevenger@niemannfoods.com 
sclevenger@family-net.net 
mtpcody@yahoo.com 
conger@whitt-sturtevant.com 
rcope51773@aol.com 
rcope51773@aol.com 
rcope51773@aol.com 
edearmont@ameren.com 
rcfarms@consolidated.net 
edominick@ameren.com 
mdorsett@misoenergy.org 
cellis@brelaw.com 
wrf05@frontier.com 
sidnevvillageboard@gmail.com 
efitzhenry@ameren.com 
cwflynnlaw@gmail.com 
eflynn@family-net.net 
egower@hinshawlaw.com 
sgretz@tnc.org 
aguetzow@hinshawlaw.com 
Ihagedorn@polsinelli.com 



Rachel Hampton 
Laura A. Harmon 
Matthew Harvey 
Joseph Hooker 
Erick Hubbard 
Steve Hughart 
Michael Hutchinson 
Pamela Irwin 
John Johnson 
Brian Kalb 
Joel Kanvik 
Forrest Keaton 
Christopher Kennedy 
Tom Kennedy 
G. Ronald Kesinger 
Cary Kottler 
Martha Krohe 
Joseph Lakshmanan 
Michael Lockwood 
John Long 
Owen MacBride 
Adam Margolin 
Kevin McDermott 
Christina McDonald 
Thomas McLaughlin 
Edward McNamara 
Virginia Megredy 
Peggy Mills 
William F. Moran III 
Elias Mossos 
Joseph Murphy 
John Myers 
Ted Niemann 
Richard Niemann 
Joseph O'Brien 
James Olivero 
Carolyn Patterson 
Kathryn Patton 
Gregory Pearce 
Theresa Pearce 
James Phillips 
Tori Phillips 
Barbara Ragheb 
Adam Ragheb 
Magdi Ragheb 
Brian Ralston 

rhampton@tnc.org 
Iharmon@ilfb.org 
mharvey@icc.illinois.gov 
joseph.hooker@ci.champaign.il.us 
ehubbard@family-net.net 
shughart@ibew702.org 
mikehutchinson I@gmail.com 
dmpi227@yahoo.com 
johnj@ibew51.org 
brk@bcpklaw.com 
joel.kanvik@enbridge.com 
fkeaton@rblawvers.net 
kennedy@whitt-sturtevant.com 
tkennedy@icc.illinois.gov 
kesingerlaw@frontier.com 
ckottler@cleanlineenergy.com 
martha@burrusseed.com 
joeseph.l.lakshmanan@dynegy.com 
ilrivproj@loptics.com 
johnlong@cavanagh-ohara.com 
omacbride@schiffuardin.com 
adam.margolin@quarles.com 
kevin@kevinmcdermott.com 
cmcdonald@polsinelli.com 
tmcl07@frontiemet.net 
mcnamara.evans@gmail.com 
prairieone@gmail.com 
peg@turbinesinc.com 
bmoran@stratton-law.com 
emossos@mwcllc.com 
jmurphy@meyercapel.com 
jmyers@springfieldlaw.com 
tniemann@smm.com 
miemannjr@niemannfoods.com 
mcnamara.evans@gmail.com 
jolivero@icc.illinois.gov 
prairieone@gmail.com 
kpatton@cleanlineenergy.com 
wrenchandchalk2@aol.com 
wrenchandchalk2@aol.com 
gabookcompany@aol.com 
urfun2@aol.com 
adam.ragheb@gmail.com 
adam.ragheb@gmail.com 
aragheb@illinois.edu 
ralstonsbayside@gmail.com 



Sherry L. Ralston 
Justin Ramey 
Kathleen Ratcliffe 
Ann Raynolds 
David Rearden 
G. Darryl Reed 
Matthew Rentschler 
Randy Rismiller 
Eric Robertson 
Jon Robinson 
Greg Rockrohr 
Janet Roney 
Deborah Rooney 
Michael Rooney 
Shannon Rust 
Rebecca Segal 
Tim Shrake 
John Simon 
Christopher Skey 
Rochelle Skolnick 
Jeffery Small 
J ohnie Snedeker 
Lori Spangler 
David Streicker 
Albert Sturtevant 
Erin Szalkowski 
Laura Te Grotenhuis 
Timothy Tighe 
Brittany K. Toigo 
Matthew Tomc 
Christopher Townsend 
Jordan Walker 
Mark Weinheimer 
Angela Weis 
Mark Whitt 
R. Kurt Wilke 
Bradley Wilson 
Darrell Woolums 
Stephen Yoder 
Anne Zehr 
Richard Zuraski 

Lynda F. McLaughlin 
R.R. 2 Box 192 
Rushville, Illinois 62681 

ralstonsbayside@gamil.com 
araynolds6@gmail.com 
ratcliffe@whitt-sturtevant.com 
araynolds6@gmail.com 
drearden@icc.illinois.gov 
gdreed@sidley.com 
mrentschler@ruralking.com 
rrismill@icc.illinois.gov 
erobertson@lrklaw.com 
jrobinson@brelaw.com 
grockroh@icc.illinois.gov 
bluestem@one-eleven.net 
debster259@ymail.com 
mike@mjrooney.com 
rust@whitt-sturtevant.com 
segal@whitt-sturtevant.com 
timshrake@cavanagh-ohara.com 
john.simon@dbr.com 
christopher.skey@guarles.com 
rgs@schuchatcw.com 
jsmall@misoenergy.org 
tedsned@digcomsrv.com 
wmmc 1 06@gmail.com 
dstreicker@polsinelli.com 
sturtevant@whitt-sturtevant.com 
eszalkowski@cleanlineenergy.com 
cyclone@joink.com 
ttighe@brelaw.com 
bk@barberlaw.com 
mtomc@ameren.com 
christopher. townsend@guarles.com 
jordan@severstorey.com 
mweinheimer@polsinelli.com 
aweis@sidley.com 
whitt@whitt-sturtevant.com 
wilke@barberlaw.com 
brad@gwspc.com 
woolums@samuelsmiller.com 
syoder@icc.illinois.gov 
zehr@whitt-sturtevant.com 
rzuraski@icc.illinois.gov 


